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CHICAGC NORTH SHOT & AND FILWAULEE RAILRCAD COMFANY

Highwood, Illinois,
January 16, 1920,

¥r. Jes Re Blac&hnll,
Genersl Nenager.

SUBJECT Annual Report.

Attached is a detsil of the worz performed by
the Electricsl Department during the year of 1929, The oute
standing wori performed, snd economies made are as follows:

Under the new power contract and lesses entered
into with the Fablic Service Company of Rorthern lllinois,

we were able to effect economies of arproximately ’203 000400
annuslly.

The installation of 5f miles of feeder cable
hae imrroved voltage conditions inm the Four ¥ile Road Sube

etation srea, end hes helped to &eep the trains on echedule
tire,

The electrification of 2.9 miles of industrisl
trecg hes added considerable to our freirht facilities,

Tre installation of floodliphte st the Harrison

Street Yards hae meterislly improved working conditions at
this location.

The installstion of cui=out switchss and the
insulsting of trac4 circuite st lndustris] Sidinge vhere
fasoline cars are unloaded will materially safeguard thie
- unlosding operation.

Slectrical Engineer.
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POVER STATISTICS FOR YEAR 1929.

Yower Distribution

In Wisconsin exclusive of Vilwaukee City A.C,
In ¥ilwaugee City D.C. 1,216,530 A.Ce
In Wisconein including ¥ilwaukee City ROy

In ¥ilwaukee D.Ce furnished by TeKeZeRe& LeCos DsCs

In Wisconsin D.Ce furnished from Win.Harbor DeCo
In Wisconsin Total . A.Ce& DoCo
;!n Illinois Total DJCo
fotal purchased A.Ce& D,Co

 Average monthly Z.%. maximum demsnd for year

‘Load factor for year

11,540,518
1,616,149
13,356,762
1,264,569
514,257
15,125,688

£9,773,275
44,908,963

9,085

~ ACo 8nd L.C. LeWeHe purchased on demand charge bseis 41,999,145
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Car Viles Cporated for Year 1929,

Cost of power for year 19£9

5,798 3 J0126 = 8.0478548

insurance, deprecistion and tazes.

.

January

February

¥arch

April

Yay
,June 3
July b
August )
Sertember 1,
October I
November

December

b 5

565,900,223 # 44,908,968 = $.0126 Per Z.W.
44,908,963 ¢ 11,624,576 = 2,798 L.%eH. per Car ¥ile

CHICAGC KCETH SHORE ARD WILWAUEZS RLIILRCAD €O,

Cost of Llectrical Znergy ler Car Vile

December 4,%80,928
L] .

929,762
897,351
972,967
953,526
996,499
021,260
067,238
076,256
031,551
007,441
931,772
9391098
624,575

Total CoeNueSe& MReEeCoe & Ceé& MeleRyeCos car miles

He

Net cost of electric energy per car mile at Substation
Net cost of electric energy per car mils at Car

KLeWeHe for Year 199, CoelleSe& MeReRe and Co& VeloRyo:
January 3,998,476
Februsry 3,571,184
Vearch 3,764,786
April 3,467,846
Vay 3,666,887
June 3,756,278
July 2,649,608
August 2,718,863
September 3,616,041
October 3,882,498
November 3,769,869

4

11,824,575

665,900.28

4.785¢
5,128y

Note: Abtove costs do not include intersst on investment,

4
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FOWER CUMYARY FOR YJAR 1929,

LeWeHe A.Co to Wisconein exclusive of Wilwaugee City

LeWeHe DeCo to nisconein

LeWeHe to Wieconsin exclusive of Milwaukee City,

£,664,149 Niles Center Substation DJCo
776,254 No. 1 Substation DsCe
685'111 Noe £ Substation DeCos
1,068,189 Noes & Substation DeCo
706,200 No. 4 Substation DeCo
1,276,970 HNo. 5 Substation D.Cs
1,093,890 Libverty lLake D.C,
1,612,616 Central Street Substation D.Co
2,624,006 ‘Yinnet«a Substation DeCo
£,482,620 Ravinia Substation DeCo
3,872,610 Fort Sheridan Substation DeCo
£,064,621 Lake Eluff Subetation DeCo
4,235,770 North Chicsgo Subststion DeCoe
1,763,084 PBeach Substation DeCo
1,642,770 Winthrop Hartor Substation DeCo
) 44,679 Horth Chicsso Signals DeCo
98,919 Oazton Street Shop DeCo
40.50@ Highwood Office el
26,648,282 Putlic Service Co. DeCo
1,645,149 Chicago Rapid Transit N.C.Line D.C.
80,287,63¢ I1llinois Total DeCo
) Winthrop Herbor to Wieconein DeCo
I AL Totel Illinois DsCo
Q,glg,ggv Fublie Service A.Co
5,690,108 Totsl Illinoise A.Coe & D.Co
7,429,926 T.N.E«Re& L.Co, AJCo
1.264,669 T.U.&.R.A L.Co. D.CQ
514,28 Wipthrop Harbor to Wisconsin DeCo
]!:§§§:§§é; Totsl Turchased A.Co & DoCo
692,600 McLeown Substation DeCo
1,676,070 Kenosha Substation DuCo
410,180 Fose Road Substation DJCo
949,700 Rscine Subststion DeCo
587,600 Cuarry Subststion D.Cs
1,116,080 Four Mile Substation DeCo
945,660 Carrolville Substation DeCos
1,879,600 Collefe Substation DeCos
Vilwaukee Subetetion DeCo
. 38 fe Converted in Wisconein DeCos
514,257 vinthrop Hesrbor to Wisconsin DeCo
6% To¥eBsRe& LuCoo DeCoe
1,479, Totsl to Wisconein DeCo
13,356,762 Z.%WeH, A.Cs to Wisconsin
9 DNilwaukee City A.C. 1,31&,530 DeCo



ITOWER STATISTICS TFOR YZAR 199,

lllinois Substation DeC,

Outpute
Cal\'arx. B.C, 110 tE:

January 146,650 £16,£50 67,120 25,284
February 122 64 196,800 58,240 61,550
¥arch 149,910 £00,680 59,820 108,788
April 126,869 £02,660 44,970 51,959
Moy 127,160 27,470, 45,500 40,3565
June 126,291 £26,174 64,100 36,480
July : 139,610 £11,£960 79,790 44,080
August 136,469 £03,720 6£,070 106,120
September  13Z,41%2 191,860 64,700 51,060
October 126,020 206,874 89,930 46,990
Hovember 129.izg 214,063 gg.;g& 42,103

December 134 £42,1¢8 66,56
173%3f1§§ iTEBIf%TF -vvafrs% 68,211
.,1;,,/ \\ Moy, 167 ESRZAN T o %88 0de %4k (1o

2. f4. 45, L.lake,
January 94,000 67,230 73,490 90,070

Fetruary 5,500 76,080 100,960 96,280
¥arch & 101,740 113,620 100,390
April 104,500 46,250 122,140 89,540
Yay 106,499 61,200 111,989 96,940
June 115,990 60,640 109,010 106,980
July 106,700 57,870 129,780 96,290
Auguet 70,100 55,770 118,390 86,780
Sertember 105,400 48,270 95,£00 94,170
October 112,090 42,860 111,200 99,070
Novemuer 111,%00 37.603 68,700 70,210
December 9,600 46,54 94.393 70,870
. . Cek ' ' . Y o
1 be 1,09%,4b>  qvy 4Jo 136, ¥¥°



FOWER STATISTICE FOR YZAR 1929,

1llinoie Substation D.C. Cutyput

Central St. Winnetks, Ravinia, Ft.Sheridan
January 94,340 286,100 £68,190 2g£1,700
Februsry 97,60 292,900 £15,880 27¢,900
¥arch 114,070 2156, 1800 183,910 201,100
April 118,710 £7£.600 181,650 £76,100
May 119,86¢ 275 000 £00,920 £61,600
June 112,176 268.430 £09,750 £96,490
July 100,700 £79,900 224,520 281, 610
Aupust 91,630 297,800 196,010 265 500
September 71,8%0 £99,000 170,120 257, 200
Cctober 86,298 22y,600 194,490 273,610
AT S 1 L

ecember 4 4 £ £8 £
T;EIT 816 T,0%%,068 1,488,688 3,378,

RS AR 3,070, kes? T3S o 7 90,4 ¥

LeBluff,  No.Chicage  Beach  I.Harbor,
Janusry £65,980 £87,£90 112,250 £10,800
Februery 158,660 £60,160 95,470 190,200
¥erch 170,280 801,910 :;,590 174,200
April 149,670 £96,£560 146,010 106,600
Yey 172,9£0 28¢ ,200 155 480 116,100
June 150 BED 279,300 156,820 113,790
July Lo'Oba 264, 900 147, 1659 87, '500
August 116,180 398,400 17,778 98,200
Septemuer 151,220 353.100 160,286 94,650
Octoter 181,096 . 896,660 182,540 94,120
November i%l,gzb 276,700 145,660 125,200
Decembuer 96,089 420,600 158,600 132.508
2,502 Gal 1.255.?55 1.703,534 1,542,

1,08 vve 4)5"{5/.&» L3I 0 VLS, 2o
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Ougton
Shop
Jepusry
Februery
Varch
April
Yey 820
June 3,90
July 11:158
August 1z ,B&8
September 12,647%
Cctoter 17,061
Bovemter 19,400
December %%,%f&
3
b3, o0

No.Chio
Sipnale

£,720
4,280
8,620
2,400
2,219
5,04

2,26

8,800
8,600
4,000
4,000

4.160
’

)

oTe

hitf

FCVER SPATIZTICS YOR Y£AR 1929,

Auxiliary Fower Farnished Under
Fover Contract,

Highwood
Li-hte

2,780

6,540

6,760

7,680

7,620

7.863
L]

v, vbo ac

Vot



PO"ER STATIZTICS FOR YEAR 1¢29,

#isconein Subetation D. Ce Cutput,

Vgcileown, Lenosha, [Eoses Racine, luarry.
Januery 31,700 149,710 34,680 79,400 50,000
Februsry 3&,000 129,510 £9,690 77,400 42,900
¥erch 80,000 147,260 20,260 8£,900 27,400
April 26,600 149,050 £6,100 72,000 22,500
Nay £6,4560 138,650 40,580 75,600 29,800
June £9,950 14¢,790 28,890 82,000 20,500
July 22,000 147,430 36,810 77,900 £4,900
August 96,600 142,870 £9,910 81,000 27,200
September 62,700 122,460 22,660 8¢,900 £4,500
October €6,700 120,670 44,180 83,200 19,000
loverber 65,200 126,540 25,180 76,700 16,100

December _ 69,600 125,710 _ £9.780 _ 79,400 _ £9,000
BOL,600 1,676,070 410,160 '3?517%5 ~BET7,200

gib v 1,2100%0  HVToko AW bee 304 3w

4 ¥iles OCerrolville College Milwnugee T.M.E.Re& L.Co,

Jenuary 100,040 78,100 183,600 250,800 112,506
February 90,660 68,860 111,450 214,200 111,936
Varch 96,090 75,600 110,200 199,900 115,608
April 92,170 71,900 98,450 188,900 117,309
¥ay 92,460 66,360 101,350 181,900 106,168
June 93,470 73,600 96,300 176,500 105,472
July 90,560 74,050 97,850 17,900 10g£,458
August 8¢ ,890 69,350 99,000 161,500 90,055
September 95,6650 84,2490 96,660 189,990 81,471
Octoter 100,260 92,610 118,450 191,200 76,158
November ¢1,710 90,600 114,860 153.200 1£1,357
Decemier 9 , 320 99,200 115,560 £9%7,90 £2,989
T;TIE.060  ~935.560 T,E75,000 *—zxr‘n%‘, ~ rizt"!v, T

440 0T \Hv,%&o Lo3€ e ) 1%, 1 04V a0

-8-



Japusry
February
Verch
April
Yay

June
July
August
September
OCctoler
Fovember
December

PORER S8STATI]

A. Co lower

ll.Harbor,.

164,648
163,762
184,359
173,624
174,459
186,700
175,190
191,400
166,600

162,900

163,600
176,700

Input AsCe
Cutprut D.C.
Efficiency

Furcieh

YEAR 1989,

d Lo %iseconein,

Beach,

413,090
383,947
219,943
£29,103
££6,477
£89,500
£71,400
295,100
317,300
265,00
301,000
361,900

Z,765,960

Lellels

LeWeHo

13,866,762

9,700,680

-Je-

« 726

Vilwaukae,

686,052
544,446
592,006
600,888
649,990
609,464
620,112
626,724
651,978
664,704
605,796
646, 938
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January
Februsry
¥arch
April
Nay

June
July
August
September
October
November
December

POYER STATI®TICS FOR YZAR 1929,
Yexipum Demand.

FeSeDeCo PeBs AoCo Nilw. A.C. Totl;.
5,706 1,461 1,600 8,667
5,885 1,676 1,500 6,961
5,693 1,168 1,500 8,861
6,826 1,091 1,500 8,926
6,215 1,118 1,500 6,823
6,147 1,208 1,500 8,856
5,962 1,261 1,600 8,743
5,610 1,420 1,500 8,730
5,787 1,432 1,600 8,719
6,490 1,490 1,500 9,480
3,82; l.ﬁgg 1,600 9,842

£ 1,4 1,50 10,186
vz, 570 “IE,22% m';%, ~106,208

Average Fonthly L.%. Demand for

fublic
Fablie

Service
Service

TH.BeRe2 Lo

System

DeCe 74,070
A.C, 16,228
A.C. 18,900

A.Ces DoCo 108,208

«l10=

qo we qop

1z
1z
1z
1z

Year,

617245 ZLoW,
126267 ZeWe
1600, oW
908B.E KoV



IOWER

Substation Zquirment.

Substation.

Niles Center

Liberty lake
Winnetss
Revinia

Fort Sheridan
Laie Bluff
florth Chicago
Eeach

Winthrop Harbtor

Total Illimois

Ncieovn
aenosha
fose
Racine
Juarry

Four Vile
Cerrolville
College
Vilwe ukee

Totsl Wisconsin

Totel ESyetem

Instelled Capacity

TISTICS FOR YZIAR 1929,

Humber of Units,

2000
1500
1500
1000
1500
1009
1000
1500
1000
1500
1590
1600
1900
1200
~19000

1000
1000
1000
1000
500
500
1000
500
2000

£7500

quwwwwwnwwpww

|
~3

5
odmwnwwmpum

lote: 411 subetations &re rotary converter stations,
except #56, which is & mercury arc rectifier station.

“lle



Vaintained
Instelled

Feintained
Installed

Vainteined
Installed

Yainta ined
Instslled

¥aintained
Installed

Vaintained
Installed

Vaintained
Vaeintained
Installsd

Yainteined
Inetallea

Vainteined
installed

Veintained
Instslled
Rerlaced

BLECTRICAL DEFARTVERT ABNUAL RIIORY
FCR YZAR 1989.

Automatic Crossing Signals,

Croseing Annunciator Pells,

11

Crossing Werning Bell, Electric.

£8
1

Electric Lifhted Croeeinge,

79
3

Yolee & Fiztures, Wood Construction.
double trecs miles 76.4
0

S8idings & Yerds, Wood Comstruction.

single tracs miles E6e41
” " "

Za7

Poles & Fixtures, Steel Construction.

double tracs miles £.78
single track miles £0.£8
L L ” .40

Polee & Fixtures, Steel Bridpe Construction.

double tracc miles £g.1
”n ”n ” 3
Feeder Cstble Yaintsined,
single wire miles 156,.1
" " » 5.75

Trolley Wire Direct Suepension,

single traca milsse £06.25
” " ” a.
" ” " 33.

“1g=



BLECTFICAL DEIATTYVIRT ABRUAL RZIIOR?
FOR YZAR 19&9.

Compouna Catenary Contact System,

¥aintained doulble trec‘ mile. £1.57
Instelled - 0

Simple Catenary Contect System,

Vaintained single trﬂgs milen 1.99
Installed - 0

Reil Londing.

Veinteined single tra(& milel £33.61
Installed » 2¢9

Stectric Lirhted Psesenger Stations,

Yainteined 67
lnetslled 0

Electric Lirhted Freirht Stations.

Yeintsined 12
instslled ]

Blectric Lighted Shelters.

Vaintained 34
Installed 8

Blectric Lighted Shops & Car Houses.

Vaintained 2
Installed 0

Electric Lirhted Piscellsneous Puildings.

Vaintained £8
Installed £

Electric Lifhted Stetion Flatforms.

Vainteined 191
Instslled 10

Blectric Lighted Subetation Puildingse

Yaintained 9
Instelled 0

Blectric Lijhted Cffice Fuildings,

Yajintained H
Installed ~ll- o



ELACTE

1CAL STARTVINT ARKUAL

FOR YZAR 1929,

Electric Lighted Freight Yards,

Vaintained
Inetelled

Blectric Lirhted Terminal Yardo}

Maintained
Inetslled

Autometic Substations.

Mainteined
Inetelled

Yenusl Subetations.
Yaintained
Inetslled
Opersted
Trensmiesion Lines, 60 Cycle,

Vaintsined miles of 2 wire line

Instelled
Trensmission Lines, £5 Cycle,

Maeinteined miles of
Inetalled milees of 2

¢ wire line
wire line

Transmission Lines, 60 Cyecle,

Faintained miles of tvwo wire line
Installed
Tranemission Lines, 60 Cyecle,

Vaintained miles of t.o nire line
Inetelled - oy

Tranemiseeion Lines, £5 Cycle,

Vainteined miles of trree wire lino
Installed »

~lie-

v

~o e

2000 Volt,

3200 Volt.
1£.3
0

2300 Volt,.

17,6
1,88

13200 Volt,



BLECT" 1CAL DEIARTNFINT ANNUAL RZIORT
FOR YZAR 1929,

Construction Wors Performed

A:F.b‘.

£636 Installed £300 Volt Transmission Line from Dempster
' Blreet to Ositon Street on Niles Center Line.

£85¢ Inetalled Ticget Agent's Signal Fell at Felmont Ave,
Station.

£654 furchased tvo steel poles which were set in place,
from T.VeEeRe& LJCoos

28563 Installed 5 miles of 500,000 C.N, feedsr cable from
Repide Road to 8 point 5f miles north.

£894 lnstalled floodlighting system in the Harrisonm Street
Yarde, Kilwaukee.

£909 lnstalled lishting main from ¥ilwaukee Ave. to
Diamond Foad, and lirht clusters at Stewart Ave,,
Garfield Ave. and Dismond Rosd, on Libertyville Line.

£924 Furcheee of 374 L.V.Ae traneformer, 35' pole with
7600 volt switch end lines at Highwood Office, 0
power used for lishting would be billed at power
contract rates,

2921 Installed trolley wire and necessary curve sucpension
on 300 feet of trascs to S00 Line, st Yundelein,

2008 lnetsll necessary insulstion and switchee, so that
rower can be cut off of unloadins track and track
insulated whils =ssoline cars are bteins unlosded st
Litertyville,

3007 Install necessary insulation and switches, 80 that
rower can be cut off of unlosdins trsck, end track
insulsted while rasoliné cars are teine -unlonded at
Crand Ave.,, Waugegan, 111,

8008 install necessary insulstion and switches, so that
power can be cut off of unlosding track, nnd track
ineulasted while rmeoline cars are bein: unloaded at
wenosha fiding,

2004 instsll necessery insulation snd switches, so that
rower cen be cut off of unlosding treck, and track

ingulated while gasoline csrs ars teing unloaded at
Racine Siding.

-15-
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Construction Ora ieriormed

£96¢ Dismantled Electricsl Equipment in the old £5 Cyecle
ighwoot betation, and retired eame from Capital

- “

C Nve

£866 nstelled pol r irect 1srension trolle re
order t¢ lect fy 3% feet of Blow iding.
£6£6 11 les ar irect i roll ire
in order tc lac 1600 feet of lo recK

i order t 1 rif 1 t f Wapner Si .
£931 netalled poles ar irect i 0ll ire
01 t lact y Y f . A ing
< ~e
£YEE talled pol I i ct I roll ire
) ( ’ 31 y ir 1
) Y 12, |
fs 4 .
£91 tall ct ) 11 ire
order t¢ lec b BE ! t © r st
1 .
£945 Jnetalled poles ! irect sus § Y ! ire
s] 2} l L | b © r
0 ng, ine,
«bb1 lnetall pol r irect ¢ ion troll ire
order Lo lectr ov87 t ¢ n ! 1 racs
i indee O8d,
£9£6 1 lled poles ar troll ire ireset sus ion
order ¢ lectrify 1071 feet f ne augkegen LOOD.

£91 ingtalled pol r ro i irect s nsion
n orae Vo | 118 2t 1 t ] racaA
164 "
t 12t trest, 1Cc880.

£9561 netalled pol ! troll i irect suerension

£682 netelled poles an rect eusrension trolley wire




